(R-2009-270)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304157

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 2 9 2008

WHEREAS, the late Dr Maida Torres-Stanovik served as a powerfully positive force for three decades working in the Sweetwater Union High School District to guide both teachers and students in the southern portion of the City of San Diego and District 8, and

WHEREAS, Dr Torres-Stanovik began her career as a teacher in New Mexico, earned her masters in counseling and moved up through the ranks of the Sweetwater District to serve as an area superintendent, and

WHEREAS, Dr Torres-Stanovik believed in building strong, supportive relationships, and she lived that example by being a founding member of the Adelante Mujer conference that has opened doors to educational and career opportunities for thousands of young Latinas and their mothers at the annual event, and

WHEREAS, Dr Torres-Stanovik is credited with strengthening and expanding equality in hiring in the Sweetwater District recruiting hundreds of teachers who reflect the cultural diversity among Sweetwater students, and

WHEREAS, during her career, Dr Torres-Stanovik earned such accolades as "Latina of the Year," "Administrator of the Year," and the "Tribute to Women in Industry" award, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim September 5, 2008 to be "Dr Maida Torres-Stanovik Day" in recognition of her tremendous contributions during her 36-year career

in education, and congratulating San Ysidro High's dedication of the new Dr Maida Torres-

Stanovik Performing Arts Center

APPROVED MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Catherine M Bradley

Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB Jdf 09/09/08 Or Dept Cour

Or Dept Council-Hueso

R-2009-270

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>SEP 2 3</u> 2008

ELIZABETH S MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved 9-19-68

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed _____

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor